Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Progeny, Inc.	03/24/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Midmark Corporation
Street Address:	60 Vista Drive
City:	Versailles
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45380

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6644853
Patent Number:	6652141
Patent Number:	6837468
Patent Number:	7006600
Patent Number:	7016468
Patent Number:	D467660
Patent Number:	D469182
Patent Number:	D470237
Patent Number:	D470589
Patent Number:	D478666
Patent Number:	D504722

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500826881

Fax Number: (414)273-5198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-273-3500

PATENT REEL: 022494 FRAME: 0703 6644853

CH \$440 00

Email: nakees@gklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Nicholas A. Kees; Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.

Address Line 1: 780 N. Water Street

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0093

009395-0054

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Nicholas A. Kees

Total Attachments: 3

source=progenypat#page1.tif source=progenypat#page2.tif source=progenypat#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022494 FRAME: 0704

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **PROGENY**, **INC**., a corporation of Illinois, having a place of business at 675 Heathrow Drive, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069 (hereinafter "Assignor"), represents and warrants that it is the owner of the Patents and Published Application and the inventions therein contained set forth on the attached schedule.

WHEREAS, **MIDMARK CORPORATION**, a corporation of Ohio, having a place of business at 60 Vista Drive, Versailles, Ohio 45380 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Published Application, the inventions therein contained, and any divisions, continuations, extensions or reissues thereof, any corresponding foreign patents or patent applications now or hereafter filed, together with all rights of recovery for past infringement thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any patents, reissues or extensions thereof to Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents are granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto set its hand and seal as of the 24th day of March, 2009.

Ву /	duin Malant)
Name:	Edwin J. McDonough	

Title: President

PROGENY, INC.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

SS

COUNTY OF LAKE

On this 24th day of March, 2009, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, the undersigned officer personally appeared Edwin J. McDonough, who acknowledged himself to be the President of Progeny, Inc., and that he, as such President, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as President.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal on the date above set forth.

Susan (Rusull Notary Public

> "OFFICIAL SEAL" SUSAN K. RUSSELL

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires May 28, 2010

SCHEDULE

Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	Issue Date/ Publication Date
6,644,853	X-RAY TUBE HEAD WITH IMPROVED X-RAY SHIELDING AND ELECTRICAL INSULATION	11/11/2003
6,652,141	INTRAORAL SENSOR	11/25/2003
6,837,468	FRICTION CONTROL FOR ARTICULATING ARM JOINT	01/04/2005
7,006,600	INTEGRATED DIGITAL DENTAL X-RAY SYSTEM	02/28/2006
7,016,468	X-RAY TUBE PREHEAT CONTROL	03/21/2006
D467,660	DENTAL IMAGING APPARATUS	12/24/2002
D469,182	DENTAL X-RAY UNIT	01/21/2003
D470,237	SPLIT YOKE FOR A DENTAL X-RAY UNIT	02/11/2003
D470,589	DENTAL X-RAY TUBE HEAD	02/18/2003
D478,666	DENTAL X-RAY SENSOR	08/19/2003
D504,722	DENTAL X-RAY SENSOR ASSEMBLY	05/03/2005

3 of 3

RECORDED: 04/03/2009

PATENT REEL: 022494 FRAME: 0707